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Mr, R. W, HcClure
Fukien Christian University
Foochow, China

My dear Mr, HcClure:
Iumsmﬁngmhtterof&owm%ﬁ,mmmhodafu

-

The procedure you are adopting is the same as other umiversities
in China are pursuing. West China has ceased drawing om us for several
lmthl,mdlmohingﬁthﬁnﬂulastmthhashhﬂlﬂusm It
seems to be the only proper course to pursue at the present time. In each
case we have set up a current field account and an investmemt accoumt. In-
coms likewise will be credited to a special accoumt belongimg to the field.
Inthisnyymrfmdawﬂlboheldintactbereinmdmandmbjoctto
the call of the field treasurer.

Ourwemmtingdoporhmthasnotadymmmqmtrmrdﬁngﬂl
Harvard-Yenching Institute payments, as well as for the current budget, but
we regret to say that the December check for Harvard-Yenchinmg Institute was
sant to the fisld. Probably you will be returning this to us for credit.

The income you will be losing will be very largely offset by the
stability of your principal accoumt, as we intend to invest these fumds
only in high-grade securities. Our experience in all of our accounts shows
us that this in the long rum is the best course of procedure. Wle axpect,
of course, that you will do the bookkeeping as to the fumds involved im these
creditaccomts,andappamtlythatiawhatywhawhﬂudwhonmstste
that designated funds will hawe to be replaced from the credit later on whem
poace is established.

days ago.

Thanks for the informatiom regarding your furlough date. We shall
bolooﬁngformrdtosoeingymandﬁllwalmmmathearﬁlywour
office. lieanwhile, we trust that the situation in China will become settled,
mdthattham'inbeopporhmityfornakingadjusmtsimidnttomynu
situation which has developed.

With kindest regards to you all, I remain
Very sincerely yours,

(/15



¥ 960 N.Los Robles Ave.
Pasadena,Cal. July 26, 545&]
Mr.B.A.Garside B

150 5 th.Ave. l i ONEXCE ¢ f 5
New York City T ‘9(& 2)3/ })é/
; (4.

Deax lir.Garside:

Well,here we are back to the family and to
USA. I am not sorry about it &ither. I have had enough for
one term of service.

This letter in particular is about the salary
of lMiss Thomas. I am mailing today her travel expense account
to lir.Belcher for the Am.Bd. advanced the funds for her travel.
Mr.Belcher will be sending a debit notice to you in due time,
I expect that Miss Asher has written you the conditions under
which Miss Thomas has come to America. Her salary has been
A paid in full thru June./Under agreementkghe University is
{?&JQ to pay her salary at the rate of $48.48"2 month for six months
el ending Dec.31,1938, I believe that is the correct termanal
pbint unless C.J, Has already informed you that it is Nov.zq,//

The July salary may be paid nowkgnd I suggest
égkéyﬁ&( that you pay the salary direct as that will be less accounting
‘;7 than for lr.Blecher to €433 pay and then collect from you later.
} These payments of murse should be debited to the Talcott account.
qad #3022 Tpere will be a debit of about 11 to be made from one salary
payment as soon as lir.Belcher sends you the travel account.
This is money given to Niss Thomas for travel and unused by her
for that purpose,

I expect tp spend most of this furlough year
in California,and plan to be in the Last probably during Oct.,
and Nov, I understand that there is to be a meeting of the
Union Hospital Trustees the last of Nov.and it is desired thet
I be present, I mention this in case the University trustees
plan to meet 2bout that time and desire my presence.

I am looking forward to a visit with you folksg
and to a good talk about FCU.

Cordially yours,

‘)?%4Z42%7(q€fzékuo»~

-

liiss .dunice T,Thomses
36 Northampton Ave.
Berkely, Cal,
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R. W. MCCLURE
960 NORTH LOS ROBLES AVENUE
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA

Aug.:

ILI‘.C.A.Q‘JVE:Y]S
150 bth.Ave,
New York Civy.

ATanNns s
Thenks ior vour leter of Aug.d.

In 2 conversation with Dr.Gossard
recently he said that when the campalgn was on
nere ior the Universiiies he was vola that tne
Rockeicller people woula stanu back Ol Lue i0:r<lgl
members of the several China Universities until
the war situation had cleared. Why then he askéd
were Sutton end Ferley being dropped. I have heard
other echoes of the same kind.

It does not seem possible that
such an offer had been made by the Kockefeller
neople and the University know nothing about the
matter. Since coming here I have had no word from
about the results of the campaign for funds.
situation that faced us in Foochow last spring
a serious one. We had to meke serious cuts in
Chinese selaries =--- but I will talk & ut
that when I come east in the fall. In the mean
time if vou have anv information about possibilities
for the supnort of the Suttons and Farleys I
would be glad to have it.

Cordidly,

Aty Ecoue,




August 29, 1958

Mr. Ry W, McClure
960 Ho. Los Robles Avenue
Pasadena, Califoraia

My dear Mr. McClures

In the absence of Mr. Evans on vacation, I am answer-
ing your letter of August 23rd.

e have recaived the followiag cablesgram from Presideat
Lin at Shaowmt-

®RETURR SUTTON FARLEY SCHOOL BEGIRNING SEPTEMBER 1§TH",

Dr. Suttom i3 ready to leave, and we hawe secured a
tentative reservation for him on the 8.3, PRESIDERT COOLXDGE sail-
ing from San Francisco on September 19th,

Mr. Farley is still in Paris and expects to return to
New York on September Sth. As yet he is doubtful about returning
to the field because of the separation frcam his family. We expect
to have his decision after he has conferred with his wife.

We successfully complsted our campaign for $300,000
emergency funds om July 20th.

I am sending you a copy of the Fukiem trial balance sheet,
budget analysis, summary of accoumnt 31, and cash statement as of
June 30the

Very truly yours,

Secretary to Mr. Bvans




Mc //"/0'3{

Kittery Point,Maine
Bee .Nov.8,1938

Dear Mr.Garside:

I wrote you some weeks ago
stating that I would be in New York on Nov.
29 for a meeting of the Trustees of the Hos-
pital in Foochow,and asking if a meeting of
the University Trustees were planned for about
that time. If such a meeting were planned I
could attend on Nov. 28 or Nov.30.

Mrs.McClure and I plan to leave
New York on Dec.l for California where our
children are in school and where we plan to
spend the winter.

I would like to know as soon
as possible whether or not the University
Trustees are to meet at a date possible for me
to attend. I can be reached here by telegraph
addressed C/0 Esther Graham.Portsmouth,N.H.
telephone 2272W,until 8 A.M.Nov.10. If you
cannot reach me before that time please send
an air mail letter to M Ruth W.Brown,Am.Board
14 Beacon St.Boston, and ask her to communicate
with me.

Early in Oct. I sent you by
the hand of Wynn Fairfield some Chinese Gov.
bonds. These are the property of the University
but are not entered on the books of the Uni-
versity. They are undesignated funds and should
be sent to the field as such. I will talk to
you about them when I come down to New York.
I should have said that the cupon values and the
bonds when drawn or when due should be converted
into cash and sent to the field.

Cordially,

R 291 < Clrr




Mr. R. W, ¥oClure

Ny dear Mr. WoClure:

Mr. Garside has asked me to reply to youwr
letter of November 8, since I am making the arrange.-
ments for the meeting of the Board of Trustees.

We have sent out notices to the members of
the Board asking them to indicate preferences as to Mon-
day, the 28th of November, or Wednesday, the 30th of
November. Replies should be coming in shortly, whieh
will indieate which of the two dates is prefersble. I
will let you kmow at once as soon as the exact date
is settled. In the meantims, if you will keep us posted
a8 to where we may reach you by mail, it will help
in getting an early notiee to you.

The Chinese Govermment bonds were delivered
to us by Mr. Fairfield, and we will be glad to disouss
these when you come to New York.

Sincerely yours,

Secretary




960 N.LosRobles Ave.
Pasadena, Cal.

Dec.lS,lQ?

4% \ o
Mr.C.A.Evans G *,/{ / V#K9<3>7 (
150 5th. Ave. . ey o 3
New York City

Dear Mr.Evans:

You will remember that in the Trustees meeting last
month I mentioned the desireability of finding means for further
study for two members of F.C.U. Faculty, Dr.Chenh Tso Hsin and
Prof. T.H.Wang. A week ago while visiting my brother in
Washington,D.C. I found that he is a personal friend of Stacy
May in New York. You probably know him as the one who has much
to do with assigning scholarships of Rockefeller funds to foreign
students who are studying in U.S.A.

My brother said that he would be willing to
present the case to Mr.May if I could furnish him with the
proper information about the records of these two men. I do not
have anything in my files that would help in the matter. I wonder
if you oould dig up anything in your office that would help.

If so you might send the material direct to my brother. Or it
may be that you can contact Mr.May direct. The addresses are:-
/

Howard H.McClure
6228 Commerce Building
Washington,D.C.

Dr.Stacy May
5500 R.C.A. Building
New York City.

I should have written you more promptly about this
matter but my 88 day speaking tour took all I had. Arrived back
home Dec.ll and am beginning now to pick up again. Sorry I muld
not have more time with you while in New York. Thanks again for
the nice luncheon.

Cordially,

/t’/t(/m"@éwq

P.S. Julean Arnold,long time U.S. Commercial Attache in China
gave a broadcast speech here Sunday night. It was as strong as
anything I have been saying and has made quite an impression
here. It is astonishing that a Gov. official should make such
a strong antin Japanese speech.
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Mre Re We MoClure
960 N. Los Robles Avenue
Pesadena, Calif,

Dear Mr. MoClure:

I must apologize most sincerely for not acknowledging
your letter of December 15th and alsc letter of Jamuary 12th, but
1 have been praying, and hoping, and beseeching the gods that some
information regarding Dr. Chen and Prof, Wemg would come to lighte

We have evidences that Dr. Lin wrote to Dr. Sutton and
geve considerable information, and that & eopy of the letter ocame
to our offices We bave searched high snd low, however, for this
commmication without success, and I am ooming bask to you hoping
that you can give us informstion that can be of some sssistance.
This is an admission that I am not required to make very often ané
I am chagrined that it should be sc this time, :

1 am sending this letter by air to compsmsate a little
bit for the delay.

With best wishes, I am

Very truly yours,




960 N.Los Robles Ave
Pasadena, Cal.

Mr,.C.A.Evans Feb.8,1939
l\)O uth oAve .

New York City ;ZVZL/

Dear Mr.,Evans:

Thanks for your letter of Jan.31l re the FCU
men who want to come to USA for further study. I have
looked up Dean Chen and have the following information about
the two men,

& Mr.Cheng Tso-hsin
Graduate of FCU 1926 B.A.
Uv.of Michigan 1930 Sc.D.
Taught Zoology in FCU ever since

r .Wang Tiao-hsing
Graduated FCU 021 B.A.
Taught Anglo Chinese College 3 years

" FCU 1'1‘ "
al 11 ) OC 1 < 2 sl
Cornell Uv, 1929 M.sters degree in Chem.
Taught in FCU since then 9 years., .
That is all the information I can get at presen

mMha

I'hese men want to do further study in their respective fields,
Since time is getting short I suggest that you go straight

to the Rockefeller people with the prOposition unless you
think it better to work thru my brother. He,however may not
be in New York for some time. I don't know his plans.

In any case please push the matter as
possible and if the rele is favorable cable the
please keep me informed as to progress.

Cordially,
I am working here in the Los Angeles off 1ye of the “hurou
mittee for China Relief.




7l Gt

B R S TN T I A 7 "‘"""fﬁ"""f‘”‘f“v’f“’?‘#_; ¢

Nre Re We MeClure
960 N. kos Robles iAvenue
m.‘mu.

Dear Mr. NoClure:

At lsst we have located the letter which gives us ine=
formmtion regarding Professors T. He Wang and T. He Chen. As
& matter of faet, it was in a trustees folder for Fukiem carried
on my own desk.

Accordingly we are following out your suggestions immediate-
1y snd will write to Mr. Howard MoClure at Washington, D. Co We be=
lieve this will be better, as it will give us personsal contact which
we cannot geét through correspondences

Mrs, Sutton Les written that she hopes conditions will
permit the family's return sometime in August, snd for her protectiom
I have made spplicetion for sailings on the "President Plerce.®

With sincerest personal wishes, I remain

Yery truly yours,




Nre Re We Neglure
960 North Les. Robles Averme
Masadens, Calif,

Lear Mr. NoClure:
| lmmwﬂcmrmmw

approached Mr. » Assistant Direeter
:«m—unmfmmw

I will let you Imow fmmediately whem & reply has bdeem
received,
are

1 bave heard from several scurees that there far more
applications for scholarships with the Roockefeller Foumdatiom tham
oan be taken care of with double the appropriation awailadle.

Yery truly yours,

L]




¥r, R. W, MoClure
960 North Los Robles Avenue
m. cm’.

Dear Mr. MoClure:

Indireotly snd without any offisial back-ground whatever,
I have learned that applications for scholarships must have the
recommendation of the Rockefeller representative in China.

I“ifwomhspprmhnbm-u
the applications far Professors !.x.mnndr.l.chq. Can
you give me this information?

mlqtutn-m-mxunmm
1939. While finances are mentioned, it is
patibility. Ihvohdlonﬂfrcul'.mlqu

Very truly yours,




4

. FOUNDATION

February 17, 1939

Dear Howard:

I wish that I were in a position to be helpful about
Professors Wang and Cheng of the Fukien Christian University in
whom your brother is interested. I am afraid, however, that there
is little thet I can do, ]

Some five or six years ago, the Foundation decided as a
matter of poliocy thet the fellowships which had been offered to
faculty members of Chinese universities in which we had had some ine
terest over an extended period should not be granted for the purpose
of allowing Chinese fellows to complete their doctorates abroad, This
policy was adopted after loag experience had proved that the process of
obtaining a western doctorate was an unduly lengthy one for Chinese
scholars, and that once embarked upon, such a project entailed a tregic
loss of face if a fellowship was terminated before the degree had actually
been obtained.

Later, the administration of all Chinese fellowships in the
social sciences was given over to an office that we set up in Shanghei
to administer a program that was largely focussed on practical projects
for rural reconstruction,

I am sending & copy of your letter to Dr. John B. Grant, 711
Liza Building, 346 Ssechwan Road, Shanghai. If Dr. Grant believes that
there is any possibility of furnishing the needed aid through the Foundation's
China program I am sure that he will get in touch with Fukien Christian Uni-
versity directly.

Sincerely,

Stacy May

M. Howard MoClure
Bureau of the Census
Dept. of Commerce
Washington, D. C.




260 North Los Robles &ve.
Pasadena,California

o . Feb.22,1239
Mr.C.A.Evans ‘ \ e
China Union Universities , Gmmmmeumemane

150 oth.Ave,
New York City

Dear Mr.Evans:

I have your letter of Feb.l6 asking about
the Rockefeller requirements for scholarships. I seem to
have a faint memory of some such regulation but i$ is so long
since I have had anything to do with such things that I am
not clear on the matter. I suggest that you com municate with
Ir.Stacy May there in New York and ask him what the regulatiors
are and what home there i s of any help. It would be better of
course if you could call on him. I have had no word from my
brother about the matter since you wrote him. Time is hurrying
on rapidly and we should have some definite word soon. If my
brother has not written you better jack him up a bit.

Pres.Lin wrote me fully aoouf the Farley matter
and asked me to be ready to go to New York if necessary to get
the matter settled up. I have been middle man between the two
of them in the past and know pretty well how the matter lies.

T'he matter is not one for Ludlq blame on either side. Farley
is a valuable man and thoroughly devoted to his job,but unfor-
tunately his main interest does not lye in the direction of
the University's greatest needs,considering our financial
limitations.

One has to fight these days to keep ones head
above the heavy clouds that hang about us. Wonder what kind of
a child will be born to this suffering generation

I am still spending most of my time working
for the Church Committee for China Relief. Am not having much
of a furlough,but there is so much work to be done.

Cordially.

Rtvon Ebece




.‘o Re We NeClure
960 North Los Eobles Avenue

Mesadena, Calif,
Dear Nr. NeClure:

In-olumnpyotahttumindtmmbuﬂur
mdﬂdmhmdﬁnﬁhm‘h@

Apmﬂythopoutﬂehluhoddthymmlm
ago ii tmmmtuaﬂnguomimcuuuﬁmmm.

Rmmu-mxym:-togxnum;uu
Chinese student, it wsually finds ways of doing it, as quite defind tely

one of the offieers of the Foumdatien deals primarily with these applica~
tions which come from China.

For your ediffeation and inepiration, however, there are
mammmmnmmmvormxm

two Chinese. Desn Williams at the Graduate School has taken
anuuhuw.m-.nmﬁurmumd&
all possible speed,

We will lctmhnluwifwmumiuhm.
With sincerest personal regards, I remain
Very truly yours,







Dre Re V. MoClure
960 Los Robles Avenue
Pasadenn, California

Dear Dr. MceClure:

Since your 1 T some
fellowships for Wang and Cheng
thing for them. So far I have
hopeful that the University of Permsylvenia would find i
sible to help us, but this morning I received a negative reply.

Recently I was in Cormell where I

people regarding the possibility of the granting of fellowships
to these two men from Fukien Christien University. I have the
impression that there is a definite chance of favoreble action
on the part of Cornell if we apply soon. FHowever, they would be
nbhtogiwmonlyhdtim.ctluatforthoﬁntw. The
idee would be to have Wang end Cheng come to the campus and not
only pay their way but provide their own living. They would then
be in a position to compete on the basis of equality for further
awards. As you know the men you are the one best qualified %o
Judge if they would be likely to receive further assistance. If
the University feels that it can provide for them in this memner
.Iunbohq;pytogotocmumd—hadcfmum:p-
plication to the verious deanc. Iowever, I do not want to teke
wuﬁmbcfmhnﬂngﬁmyounwdingthopmibmtyot
their accepting fellowships which would provide no more thah tuition.

I hope I €hall be seeing you again before you retwrn to
Foochow.

Sincerely yours,

Oliver J. Caldwell




960 | Los Robles Awe .
Pasadena,Cal.
April 26,1939

Dr.Oliver J.Caldwell
150 5th. Ave.
New York City

Dear Caldwell:

Thanks for your letter of April 25, just received.
It is not possible for me to speak with certainty about how
much the wto men would be able to provide for themselves if
offered only tuition aid at Cornell. The University would give
them a certain amount of help and doubtless thé&y have been able
to save some money during the years. However you know how much
U.S. Currency a Chinese dollay will now buy.

Dr.Cheng is a brilliant man and would doubtless
score some scholarships for a second year. Mr.Wang is a hard
worker and able and would stand a good chance at competative
scholarships.

Why not try for tuition help for them and then
cable the field stating what help is offered and ask for a
cable reply. Both of these men are part of the backbone of
the University. Nothing would be wasted on them. They are fully
worthy of any help that might be given.

It would be a pleasure to see you and the other
men in the office this spring or summer but there is not much
likelyhood of that. I have been spending full time this winter
on China Relief and on May 9 my wife and I start on a two
months speaking tour of the North West for the American Board.

Cordially,

Tevm &,

Had a nice letter from ypur sister Muriel a week ago. She is
expecting a baby this summer,or is it spring,I have forgotten
exactly.




696 E.Howard St.
Pasadena, Cal,

Mr.C.A.Evans Sept.19,1939 :
150 5th. Ave. Pt /}
New York City | 1

Dear Mr.Evans:
I have signed and am enclosing the two signature

cards received yesterday.

Please note the change of address,the new one is
at the head of this letter.

After long debate about the future of my family
we have at last reached a compromise. I had hoped to stay in
America after the term of service ending last year,and finish
the job of bringing up my family. They are too old to take
back to China and too young to leave here alone. Our com-
oromise is that I return to China in January and then in 1941
we take new account of stock and either have Mrs.McClure go
to China or have me return to tha States.

Saw Miss Asher some weeksds ago on her way thru
here. She probably has been in your office ere this. I wonder
if Dr.Sutton has access to the account in the New York Bank.

With Japan freed from the immediate fear of
Russia I am afraid it will go harder with China than we
had recently hoped. I have ceased to prophesy but have not
ceased to hope.

Greetings to other members of the staff.

Sincerely yours,

R W e
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Mr. Re. He ulnro
696 East Boward Street
Pasadena, Calif,.

Dear Mr. MoClures

Thanks for your letter of the 19th emolosing signmature cards
for the Cemtral Hemover Bank and Trust Compeny.

I have learned from Dr. Fairfield of the arrangements for you
to return to China in Jamuary.

A letter from Dr. Sutton dated August 12th tells of the con=
tinued blockade of the coast, but there is nothing else of any news. He
seems confident that the Japs will not come into Foochow as long as the block=
ade is oontinued so effectively.

Miss Asher has been in the office and is now in Virginia. We had
an exoeedingly pleasant visit from her. The cerd you have just signed is
for the field account and we have sent one to Dr. Sutton for his signature
bas been authorized to sign. The ones you returned are going forward
A

as he
to Miss Asher

Surely the world is in a horrible state. The strange bed fellows
it has oreated surely cannot live together. Scomer or later there will be
upheavals amorg them.

With sincerest perscnal regards, I remain

Very truly yours,

C.'A. EVANS




78 S.Allen Ave.
Pasadena,Cal.

Mr.C.A.Evans Dec.14,1939 /
150 Fifth Ave. Cj;cktf k’i?bﬁ

New York City

Dear Mr.Evans: T

You will note from the above heading that my
address has again been changed. This time I hope for at least
18 months. That is my family expects to be here for that time.
My sailing is now set for s.s.Pres.Cleveland from Los Angeles
on Jan.8. If your Dec.trial balance sheet can reach me before
that date I shall be glad to have it otherwise you need not
mail it to me.

If I read aright the last report the balance
at the credid of FCU,due to the use of funds formerly invested
in China,have not yet been invested. If that is true may I
suggest that these funds be invested in Gov. bonds which may
be redeemed at will. I hold some of these bonds and they seem
a satisfactory way of safely investing funds for either long or
short time investment. I would be glad for some report of what
has been or will be done with these funds.

If you wish to save a bit of time for your staff
may I suggest that the page of your trial balances showing plant
funds be sent to us only once a year.Less work.less paper,less
space in our files.

Should there be anything that needs clearing before
I sail please let me know at once.

Sincerely yours,

Trem* et

P.S. I do not have Eva's address. Would you please send it to

me and also drop her a line telling her my sailing date, and
my new address,




Mr. Re W. MeClure
78 S« Allen Avenue
Pasadena, Calif.

Desar Nr. MeClure;

Your letter of Decesmber léth came to hand promptly and I have
been remiss in not getting a reply to you ere this,

Wymn Pairfield told me of your sailing date, and, if possible,
we will get the Fukien balances in the mail in time for you to receive
one before sailing. ’

I note what you say regarding the use of U. S. Government Bonds
for the Pukien ascount. We have been giving sonsideration to this type
of investment for this partiocular purpose ever since the war broke out in
Chine s other universities are sending (unds to the United States to be
invested. A very limited amount of Governmemts at prewailing prices might
be all right, but we saw them go down about ten points within a very short
time, and at today's figure the yield is relatively smsll with the definite
assurance that there is only ome way for them to go and that is domm. In
other words, your income might be a fraction of ome per cent larger with
Governments, but oould readily be wiped several times over in the re-
ducing of primeipal. Take the 43s_of 56247 which at 113} yield 2.98. At a high
- of 122,15, the income was around 2. They are now selling at 120, and with
the prospect of tighteming money rates, these bomds surely will go dowm and
one would lose in prineipel what has been gained in interest.

We have hit upon another expedient, ch is the savings banks.
We have enough in Boston at the present paying » which will absolutely
protect the principel, and if money rates maintain thoirrucnt level you
nuuummak We are trying to have the Fukiem Finance Committee

e S DI T R L e .

I note your suggestion sbout omitting the Plant Seection from our
trial belance skeets, and while at the present time the accounts are rather
imaoctive, yot the cash situation involved is a very important comsiderationm.
We could not think of leaving out the Endowment Section as it is repeatedly
referred to in our office from these balance sheets, and as we are operating

e ic




at the present time, to make amy oonsiderable difference we would have to
omit Endowment as well.

Niss Asher's address is Bex Col Stati Durham, Nerth
Carclina, Duke University. - o oy

.

lomlht,uh-'uﬁwcqu&orit—“.d
elearance before the "Cleveland” sails.

Very truly yours,




Mr. Robert W. MeClure
960 North lLos Robles Ave.
Fasadens, Calif,

Dear M. MoClures

We are forwarding the trial balance sheet for December Slst for
Fukien, also the cash statement and budget amalysis.

limthofkﬁofthonnth,nhnhpuiﬂ'hﬂ!‘“h
savings banks as followss

Warren Institution for Savings, Boston, Mass., interest 2 £, $2,233.0¢
The Bank For Savings in the City of New York 2
Woburn FPive Cents Savings Bank, Woburn, Mass.,

b 4,000,00
y 4,000,00
Newton Savings Bank, Newton, Mnss., " 2,000.00
Somerville Savings Baxk, Somerville, Mass., » 4,000,00

nuthh&‘MnmustﬂoMthuln
pumm.nmnmm.mwmmunm
umnﬁom-nm,munauunmuymmu‘
this money elsewhere, .

With best wishes for a safe voyage, I am

lorytrnl.yyom.




Shanghal Feb.17,19350

Mr.C.A.Evans M %9/,0//\
150 5th.Ave. il e

New York City

Dear Mr.Evans:

I expect llss Thomas has told you of the trip so far so
/é i I will confine myself to business. Thinking of all possibilities for hand-
Dlin. funds 1in case of emergency I have decided that it would be a wise
pre caution 1f you would write to the Assoclated Mission Treas.,
//hissions Building,Yuen Ming Yuen Rd. Shanghail and authorize them to
draw drafts on you in US.Currency when requested to do so by Pres.Lin
or myself. lMalls to and from Foochow are most uncertain and may be cut
off any time. In such a case if it 1s possiple to telegrapf we could
au ‘“orizz the AM.T. Lo do business for us by telegraph. I am writing the
reqgue 0 American Board. Yo ter cable
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Mr. R. W. MoClure
Pukien Christian University
Foochow, CHINA

Dear MNr., McClures

Your good letter of February 17th eame to hand Wednesday
énd we immediately wrote to the Associated Mission Treasurers
authorizing them to drew upon us through telegraphic requests from
yous This left on yesterday's boat and we will sond this by air
mail to catoh the same boat,

We had & good letter from Miss Thomms amplifying your
observations on the situation and we are hoping that you have gotten
through without undue difficulty.

We are certainly glad to have this new observation on
W. Yo Chen. Fukien should be proud of his achiovement, but it has
plenty of others over which it can give rejoicing.

Yes, we have had ample evidence from other sources on the
methods used by the invaders in flooding the country with worthless
drugs which, in meny instances, are deadly. At times we pause to
wonder the outcome of the dilemma imto which the world has been: sub-
merged. Of course, we kmow there is an answer to that question, but
humenity is far from accepting the teachings of the Master Mind.
lnythobrdgovithyouandbepyou.

With added thanks, I am

Very truly yours,
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Nov.1l1l,1940
Mr.C.A.Evans 3
150 5th. Ave.
New York City

Jear lr.Lkvans:

I occupy rather a funny position as treasurer of
the University. I am so far away from the center of work that I
know little about what is going on in detail. I am writing this
letter mainly about the matter of drawing drafts on you and making
exchange.

llails here are so slow and irregular that I must de-
pend mainly on telegraph to get our business done. Our exchanges
betwamm Shanghai and here and Shaowu if done by mail would be expensive,
slow and most unreliable. I have now worked out a system with some
rerchants. A Chinese business man here has an agency in shaowu,
which remits funds both to him here and to their agent in shanghai.
Now it works out that the man in Shaowu makes a payment to liiss
Asher who telegraphs me the amount. I get the exchange rate on Shai
here in Foochow and arrange with the agent here for the exchange
on Shai. Then I telegraph the Associated lission Treas. to sell so
much gold for me and to pay a specified amount to the merchant in
shanghai. By this time you have received some drafts drawn on you
by the A.M.T. I have asked them to make the drafts on three days
sight but am afraid that the first ones were sight drafts. The
main difficulty will be that he will not specify whether the
drafts are to be charged against our budget or against the Harvard
Yenching fund but we can manage that by a journal transfer which we
will authorize in due time. For the present these drafts should
be charged against the budget with the understanding that a transfer

will be made later.
W/e shall be drawing rather heavily between now and the
end of Dec. for the rcason that we must buy rice and fuel etec. while
such things are on the market at the best prices. All of our -
institutions here are facing the same difficulty and all are drawing
heavily on the future. lhere is no other way to do it and at that
we have to literally fight for every bag of rice we buy.
But in spite of all out difficulties we are still
moving along. The Scotts are now in Shai as are also the Legers and
liiss Durr. Ten days ago I telegraphed funds to Shai for a Chemistry
man to come down. when he arrives in Shaowu Sutten should be able
to get away. .hat a tragedy - damn shame.

) Greetings to Garside,Parker,Caldwell and to everyone.
, /50 . 2 :
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Vr.C.A.Evans ~ INDEXED Dec.3,194
160. 5th.Ave. &
New York City ’ ,ﬂ -

Dear lir.Evans:

Mr.Li,our accountant, has been; down from Shaowu and
we have had a chance to talk over a number of our office problems.
One of them is the matter of designating the account ‘to which
any given draft that I draw on you should be’debited. We concluded
that since every draft we draw becomes part of the bank balance on
hand and is spent for a multiplicity of things,it would be much
simpler if we had a general draft account on your books against
which all our drafts would be charged. Then at the end of the
year when our accounts are made up our report could show how
much we had used of our undesignated and several designated funds,
also the average rate of exchange for the year. With that report
in hand you could clear off the draft account - or any other name
you chose to call it - by crediting to it the required sums from
our several accounts with you.

No matter how much we might try to do so it would be
impossible to keep the proceeds of each draft in separate pockets.
That being true the best way out that I can figure is the one EMEEErsE
suggested above. “e hope this plan will meet with your approval
unless you have a better one to suggest.

Conditions here being what they are we find it necessary
at present to lay in large supplies of rice,fuel etc.and so have had
Lo nake rather unusual demands on you recentlyysut do not be
alarmed for we know our limits. I am a bit concerned tho lest
the Associated lMission Treasurers writing these drafts forget to
make them for three days sight. I have asked them to do so.

The way we work it now is for a big merchant in
Shaowu to pay cash into our office there. Then lLiss Asher either
writes me or telegraphs me that she has received the money or has
made satisfactory arrangements to receive it. I then telegraph
the Asso. l.Treas. in Shai to pay the required sum to the merchants
agent there. To do so the A..T. draws a draft on vou for the
required US amount to cover the Kuan payment. I receive a telegram
from A.M.T. when the payment has been made,but do not get all the
details of exchange for some two or three weeks later when they
come by mail. That you see makes another reason why it is difficult
if not impossible to designate each draft for some special account
on your books. By using this telegraphic transfer method we gain
from three to five percent on exchange between Shanghai and Shaowu.
Yormerly we had to pay a premium. :

I must depend entirely on liss Asher to keep you
informed about any details of the work in Shaowu. I am making one
trip a week to the old campus and so try to keep a hand on things
there.

This will not reach you in time for Christmas,but

I wish you all a merry one anyway. Cordially, [&ﬁ{/ 2%’t‘9

0208




Deocember 31, 1940

Mr. R. W, MaClure
Pukien Christian University
Foochow, CHINA

Dear Mr. McClure:

Your good letter of November llth is at hand and
we appreciate your greetings. These are reciprocated
in good measure for the Year, with the hope that there
will come some order out of this horrible condition wnder
which we have became involved. It is hard to look forward
with courage and it takes a great deal of faith to work under
these very trying eciroumstances.

You have worked out an interesting process of obtaine
ing funds and keeping track of exchange. Up to the present
time we have paid draft #1150 for $2,300.00 and draft #1151 for
$600.00. As the cash was in hand we had mo difficulty in acoept-
ing it. These were charged against Account #130 Sustaining Pumd
for 1939-40. We charged them to this account when they were
received as they were marked for Accoumt #176, This is our
regular Sustaining Fumd account which, at the end of the year,
is oleared ocut into Accounts Payable. If this is not satisfactory
we oan change the entries upon your instruetioms.

The same story regarding commodities comes to us from
all over China. It is for this reason that we are bemding every
effort to secure more fumds to sustain the Colleges during these

heotie days.
Very truly yours,




Mry Re Wy M
Fukien Uln o
Foochow, CHINA
Dear h'. MI‘I‘.I

D;:tnﬂity

desk the Pukien December trial balance sheet, cash statement
analysis and copy of Journal voucher #8390,

ﬂurcmto'bononnunityrorfuﬂhorm.uw
ofthoiwinthoydmo M.menldlihtouyﬂut‘:z

mmmmarm.mmmﬂu
Mext four or five years. ﬂ\plp“m'mil‘d.i‘
mtappémn,bdhrﬂunxwporm
subseribed

With every good wish, I mm :
Very truly yours,

CAE/B
ms L]

Via "President Momroe” - 1/12/41
CeCe via next boat,




Jamuary 10, 1941

K

Mry R. W MaClure Ge de W
Christian University | /

Poochow, CHINA Jis

Dear Mr., MoClures

Your letter of December 3rd is at hand, sxud the prineipal

item being a suggestion that all drafts be charged to a general assount -
the same to be cleared at the end of the year,

I have discussed this with our Auditors and find that there are
certain objections to this procedure to which our attention is called. One
is that fulls designated for the Harvard-Yemohing Iustitute should be drawm
wnder specific awthoriszation and ocarried on the books separately. Being
familiar with the procedure of the Harvard-Yemching Imstitute in reference
to other assounts, they are snxious that some of the questions raised will
be avoided with Fukiem,

While it is true we have not been able to close our books very
satisfastorily, the last two years, yst the suggested procedure would seem
to make it even more difficuld. If thereis ome person swthorised to issue
drafts, there would seem to be no difficulty in issuing same against certain
designated accounts regardless of what use the field makes of the cash
secured.

Our experience with some other Universities, which we do not wish
to in Fukien, to delay in semding us adjustments at the end of
the year complicates the matter beyond sny hope of adjustments here at this
end,

Omr trial balsnce sheets each momth show the smounts svailable
in the various acsounts and any drafts whish you issue could easily de
charged to the very few ascounts to whish they are applisable,

To be perfectly frank with you, on three differemt occasions with-
in the last year my attemtion has been drmm to the fast that we do mot issue
suthorisations covering the payment of current fumds., My defemse hes been
that we have confidence in the field and in their ability to properly saleu-
late their meeds. I am inoclined to think that if sush a step is takem to
establish an individual draft ascount, the Auditors would come bask with very
strenuous objections which would not resst very faverably om the Board of
Trustees, or in our handling of the fumds in our offise at the present time.

I am grateful for your good wishes, and I ¢trust that the

Phot 17 T P
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Very truly yours,
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Mr. R. ¥. McClure
Fukien Christisn University
Foochow, China

Dear Mr. McClure:

This will acknowledge receipnt of your letter of November 13,
1940, requesting us to order severzsl books to be sent to the
Bookstore &t Sheowa. The orders have beem placed with the respec-
tive publishers, and we trust the books will all be received without
delay and in good condition.

file are sorry that because of & government restréiction we cennot
send the pen points to you. The post office department has issued
a regulation forbidding the sending of sarcel post shinments to cer-
tain orovinces in China, among them belng Fukien Province. Only
book post (single volumes not to exceed 6 lb. 9 oz.) and printed
matter (up to 4 1b. 6 0z.) may be sent &t the present time. WTe trust
vou will be able to purchase these penpoints or good substitutes
in China.

Fith sincere personszl regards to you, we are

Cordially yours,

CAE:RC
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Dear Nr. Evans:

The mail just brought in the enclosed report from

Asher and 1 am sending it along to you. . I feel quite distant
from the treasurers office these days and confess that I do not
know very much about what is going on. I must trust largely to Miss
asher. ©OShe takes in the money from the merchant in Shaowu and writes
or telegraphs to me to make the exchange in Shanghai. I than
telegraph Shanghai to sell a draft drawn on you for the amount
of Chinese currency needed. It is then several weeks before I know
the amount of the draft thay have drawn on you. This is not very
satisfactory and I have a horror all the time that we are drawing
more on you than we should do.

Y

These are teriffic days out here. Prices keep going
up and up and every thing we do is hedged about with all kinds of
difficulties. Just now rice is $180 a bag as against $10 before
the war. The Union hospital went 315,000 Chinese into the red
the first two months of this year. Our other schools are all in
serious difficulty. The weight on me is terrible and I feel all the
Lhe time as tho I-weuld like to fly from it all but some one must
carry this load. Little chance now of my wife being able to come
out this summer. Fortunately she is more ruggedly built than is
Mrs. Sutton.

Thanks for your note of Dec.9. All mail coming in
is very slow now and the coast is being sewed up tighter all the
time. 34 bugs buzzed around our head a week ago not none of us were
bitten altho other twons not far from here had seeds of kindness
scattered over ther.

Be as patient with us as you can.
cordially,

Rt e Eae o




March 10, 1941

Reve R We MoClure

Fukien Christian University
Poochow

Pukien, China

Dear Mr. McClure:

Early in Pebruary the Trustees of Fukien University met to hear a
presentation by Dr. Sergo Elisseeff, of the Harvard-Yemching I,stitute. He
had requested such a meeting so that he oould explain a concern whieh he had
regarding the work being ocarried om at Fukien University. As a result of
this meeting, a cable was sent to President Lin and is now being followed by
a letter to him, copy of which is enclosed herewith,.

This letter gives simply the facts of the considerations which were
put before the Trustees by Dr. Elisseeff. It is a problem which will, of
course, have to be dealt with on the field, and we feel that the Board of
Managers should go into the matter carefully with President Lin to try and
find the proper solutiom.

This copy is being sent to you so that you, as cne of the members
the Board of Managers, will have some background of information when Presi-
Lin takes up this gquestion with you. The Trustees have every ecnfidemoce
President Lin, with your help, can find satisfactory snswer. The prob-
of course, is seriocus in that the Harvard-Yenching Institute has the
to withdraw the grants if they are satisfied that the comditions under
they were given are not met.

May I take this opportunity to assure you not only of the canfidence
the Trustees, but of their desire to help in any way they can in solving
other prohlems facing the University.

Sincerely yours,

Assistant Secretary
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April 4,1941
ir,C.A.Evans
150 5th.Ave.

New York City

Jear Mr,Evans:

Your letter of Jan.lO0 came three days ago. Not
much gets thru from Americay these days in less than two months,
or six weeks at the quickest. It is a toss up now whether mail sent
via Shanghai is any faster than if directed straight to Foochow.
#e have had no boat down from Shanghai for more than a month and
no prospects for any for some time to come.

Now for the main subject under discussion. I am
writing this so that you can show it to the auditors if you so
desire. When you and the auditors read it please try to escape
the New York Psychology and put yourselves into our place for the
moment. This briefly is out problem:-

l.Shaowu is a small inland city 250 miles in space and five days
in time for a letter to go one way. It has only a small provincial
bank . Y

2.The foreign bank in Foochow has to make its exchange ﬁccording
to the official London rate which offers about $2 Chinese dollars
less for each US § than we can obtain in Shanghai. Furthermore ,
we are receiving from five to 10 percent premium on our Shanghai
money when we move it to Foochow or Shaowu. If we sold our US §$$
here in Foochow we would receive about $2 less for each US §
and in addition would have to suffer a discount to move the
money to Shaowu. It is impossible to sell foreign exchange in
Shaowu.

3.Following the method I have worked out a merchant in Shaowu
pays cash to the University. Miss Asher writes or telegraphs me
the amount. I then determine the rate of exchange between Foochow
and Shanghai with the merchants head office here in Foochow. That
done L telegrapl the Associated lMission Treasurers in Shanghai
to draw a draft on you of sufficient amount to buy the required
amount of Chinese dollars. The transaction finished the A.M.T!
telegraphs me minmmit the rate of exchange,but I do not make entry
on the books until from two to four weeks later when the transaction
is confirmed by mail I have the exact figures beyond question.

4.1t is our long time policy not to sell US $§ until we actually
need the local currency. That is the only sound policy to work on.
However that must be modified a bit because we have to take the
local currency in Shaowu when we can get it. We cannot dictate
the time when the money is available,altho we do not make exchanges
for sums that we will not need within say a month. Furthermore

if we do not make these exchanges by telegraph we cannot make them
at all thru this merchant. We run no risk at all because he pays
us the cash before we pay his agent in Shanghai.

S.wWhat,without prejudice,is the difference in fact between writing
on each check the account on your books to which it is to be
charged (When we do not know ourselves,and could not write it if
we did because we dom not write it at all. ¥t is written by the
A.M.Treas.),and waiting until the end of the fiscal year when

we would make out a detailed statement which could be used as




m‘.c.A.Evans 2

a Journal voucher in your office,or at least as a supporting docum-
ent for a journal voucher? ,

In the latter case you would have an exact statement
of what happened,signed by the same person who wrote the drafts.
in the first case you would @ wild guess made in the dark. Also
if we have to follow the requirements as they now exist our
present method of making exchange will have to be abandoned at
great financial loss to the University not to speak of the great
difficulties we would have and the great delays because of broken
down transportation.

Renpafeear® Keep in mind that it is not unusual for two months
to elapse between the time I mail a letter to Shanghai and
receive a reply to that letter.

After you and the auditors have read and studied this
letter please devise a plan whereby I can carry on this job in
a way that will be approved. I do not know how I can comply with
your present requirements and be honest.

And now briefly for a bit of local color. The food
question is very acute here in Foochow. Rice is around $3.50
to $4 a pound. I paid $110 for a bag of flour. Before the war
rice was about 10¢ and flour $3.50. There is your index. Do
I need to tell you that starvation and self destruction is common.

The University is fortunate to be up river where rice is still

relatively cheap. Sy
Unless there is a change soon much of our institutid nal

work will have to close including hospitals. Our Union Hospital

is now behind $23,000 for this first quarter. Our reserves are

eaten up so we will have to have special help or close soon.

These are days to try to soul of anyone and I condless
that I find many things lacking in mine. The constant pressure
of money questions,lack of supplies,time consuming delays,
frustrations just about eat me up. And above all I am sick of
living alone. The war will be over some day so keep the chin up.

Cordially,

Rty - Ed




April 17, 1541

Wre Re W, MeClure
Pukien Christisr University
Fooohow, CHINA

Dear Mr, MoClure:

Your letter of Harch 10th enclosing Miss Asher's letber
of Maroh Hth and copy of the Ammual Report to Jume 30, 1940 is at
hand and we ere glad to receive the report.

Up to March 3lst, drafts and psyment on the curremt field
budget smoumted to US$5,234.81 as against appropriations
$6,657.00. Nothing had been drewm om th S ¢

Fund end mothing has been drevm wm Sustaining Punds largely because
no suthorization had been isswed, With the forwarding of the trial
balance gheets for March, however, we issued an authorisatiom for
$7,800,00 of Sustaining Funds. As the Rockefeller Foumdation has
nyprapﬂnhd 36,500 for Fukiem, the 1940-il goal has been reached for

Authorisation, however, for the Rockefeller gift will be
Mttnlnhrd-ho

Dr. Suttom was in the office on Twesday end also gave us
something of a ploture of the difficulties involved in the rising price
of commodities.

I om understand youwr attitude thoroughly and your physical
reactions. They must be charasteristic of those working om Chinese

problems.

My secretary calls attention that a short time ago I mede a
similar remark about wanting to fly and oonsequently our feelings must
be kindred « but, like you, I made no effort but simply relieved my
feelings by giving expressiom.

These days here in New York with the Umited Cempaign e wnder




are, wo




April 8, 1941

Dear Mr. McClure:
rassure on all sides has prompted us to wire you &s
follows:-

CiBLE CONDITION FUKIEN CAMPUS ALSO “FAMILY YANCGHSINPAO
¥e included an item about the family of Yang Hsin-peo;
hozing that you would be in & »osition to give some informa-
tion., Mr. Yang is out in Iowe City, us you urobably know, &nd
is frantic about the safety of his family.

Very truly yours,

Prof. R. %. HeClure

Fukien Christian University
Foochow, China

LEsRC
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June 29, 1944

Rev. Robert e MeClure

¢/0 American Board of Commissicners
for Foreign Missiong

14 Beacon Street

Bostan 8, Massachusetts,

Dear Mr, MoClure:

My initiation into the work of the Associatéd Boardg consisted in
attending a solid week of the annual meetinga, mot only of the Associated Boardg
but of each separate College Board of Trustees or Founders, In the course of the
meeting of the Board of Trustees of Fukien Christian University held on May 11
the following action was taken, as it is noted in the Ninutes:

Mr. Robert W, MoClure

The Board wag informed that Mr. Robert W. MeClure, who has been very
faithful in his service to the university for the pest fourteen years, is leav-
ing for America because of ill health. It wag

T-1326 VOTED to express our appreciation for the fourteen years of service
which Mr. Robert W, MoClure has rendered to the university
and its Trustees.

I wish to assure you that this was no perfunctory vote. However help-
loupooploattm.omd-yuttinuhvoumdtoyoutcbotciﬂngu-d
or as early help to the field as the situation so desperately demanded, one of
vohhthpnudmdnrlngqnutu&.houmumctmgminm
on the part of everybody for our comrades on the field. One of the first pleces
-of information which reached me after arriving on the Gripsholm last December was
that Elmer Galt was doing everything possible to secure the necessary permission
to start for China to relieve you. We were delighted whem his efforts were
ﬂmuyomddthm«-,udovmmplummmwnntw,
du-lm-oln.mthtrulrtouuﬂutnrdbdjuncmmtbmmdnl
Fuchow, mmdtmpnmwmmmmmmmum
have caused us mich anxiety, We hops that despite the increased hagardoug journey
ym.mmnllmmrwmmoomtrymMmmwomvlﬁ
your early reunion with your family. :

Very sincerely yours,




June 29, 1944

_'l’.. Robert W, MoClure
78 8o. Allen Aveme
- Pasadena, Californis.

Dear Mras. NoClure:

After I had written the enclosed more or
less formal letter to your husband I ascertained that
you are still on the Pacific coast, and hope that the
letter will reach your husband a few days earlier by
sending it in your oare. I seem to have heard some where
that he is already as far on the way home as Bombay. I
hope that is sos From everything I have learned since
getting back here myself he deserves as well as needs a
real vacation with his home folks. ;

What a lot has happened to our old werld
~ sinoe we orossed the Pacific teogether on the Tatsuta Maru
fourteen years agel

With kindest personal regards, I remain

Very sincerely yours,




'}{’{vw

o a« 1
78 SJllu:Av.:i; /@"% f{/%d— |

Chima Union Universities Pagadena 8, C
150 S5th ".’
New York City

Dear Friends:

I arrived home,here in Pasadena three days ago
after a trip covering three months ani 20,000 miles from
Foochow. On my way out I stop over in §hm for a week
visiting the University. Mrs.Scott asked me to bring to
America for you the enclosed programme. I saw the performance
and it was good.

It is likely altho not certain that I shall have
to make a trip to Boston in the near future. If so and if you
desire I could go to N.Y. also. However I do not hanker for
this long trip accross the continent and back on top of the -
Journey just completed. As far as University business is concerned
I expect that Miss Asher will be in New York as soon as I ould get
there and she knows more about FCU business than I do and could
be of greater service to you. I saw Miss Asher in Bombay °
early in July. She was waiting for a boat.

The above address is my home ad@ress. I expect to be 7
here until I start for Boston,altho I still hope that I will not
have to make ghe trip.

Sincerely yours,




Mr. R, W, MoClure,
78 8. Allen Avemme,
Pasadena 8, Oalif,

Dear Mr, MoClure:
loaroghd‘boho'thutynmu!‘ohoroinhudmtﬁn
your long trip of three months from Foochow.

We shall be happy to see you if you come East tut there is no
irmediate necessity of your taking the iong trip at present. We
have received a letter from Miss Asher written in Bmbay. At that
time she was not hopeful of getting passage in the near future as
the stesmers were not taking women passengers. Ve hope, however,
that she will have better luck later on.

Thank you for the copy of the program of the oconeert given by
the Fukien Christian Univeraity Glee Club on May 20th, It must have
been very interesting to hear Chinese render Gilbert and Sullivan opers.

Nr, Evans is on his vacation otherwise he would join me in sending
greetings to you.

Sinoerely yours,

Charles H, Corbett
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Fukien Ghristian University
Glee Club i
BAKKM =T RERESARE
Twentieth Enniversary Concert
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“Trial by Jury”
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